Board Office Use: Legici~tirn Eila Infg,

File ID Number

Committee

Introduction Date

8-14-2013

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

A emo

Board of Education

Gary Yee, Ed.D., Se if the Board of Educatic
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities rtaninng anu maiiageinent

August 14, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract - Jason Zalinski - Havenscourt
New Cafeteria and Classroom Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Professional Services
Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect Inspection
Services on behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $39,600.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $237,600.00 to a not to exceed amount of $277,200.00 and
revising the end date from May 27, 2010 through June 30, 2013 to December
31, 2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect as originally stated.

The original contract for DSA inspection services was anticipated as a two
phase project. The project was changed to three phases.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Professional Services
Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect Inspection
Services on behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $39,600.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $237,600.00 to a not to exceed amount of $277,200.00 and
revising the end date from May 27, 2010 through June 30, 2013 to December
31, 2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect as originally stated.

The funding source is County School Facilities Fund (35).

o Professional Services Contract including scope of work



File ID Number:
Introduction Da
Enactment Num
E--="""Date
B

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT
CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jason Zalinski. OUSD entered into an

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 26, 2013, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1. Services: [] The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has - -~ "jed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional
Division of State Architect Inspectic— “-r *~- Havenscourt N-"-- 7~~~ 3room and cafeteria Building project.

2. Terms (duration): L[] The term of the contract is unchanged. x The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional One year and six months, and the
amended expiration date is December 31, 2014.

3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. x The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

x Increase of $39,600.00 to original contract amount
[] Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Two hundred seventy-seven thousand, two hundred dollars and no cents
($277,200.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [ ] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of
Increase (Decrease)

$

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
cation, and the Superintendent as their designee.

CONTRACTOR
De Da - B o ) o
Bc g Date
Ge D BN RINIY I‘GIIIG, Illle
Bc

ﬁmotny vvnite, Assoclate >uperintendent Date
Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 Contract No. | [P.0O. No.




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name:

Billing Rate: Thirty-nine thousand, six hundred dollars and no cents ($39,600.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

Jason Zalinski will provide a maximum of 440 hours of services at a rate of $90.00 per hour for a total not to

exceed $39,600.00.

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional DSA inspection service.
2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning. Accountable for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotion~! ~~~ ohysical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opporturiues for learning x Accountable for quality

0 Hi~~ ~=lity and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to
Fadaral Arnuicitinn Ramilatinn Qiithnart 9 4 and bv sianina this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



Jason ... Zalinski

_II|>chL|un/C0nStruc_uun JEITVILED

2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland Ca 94612
Phone: (7091 657-9453 Fax: (209) 862-2666
Email

DSA/CIT\J Ll L. #4400

June 8, 2013

Qakland Unified School District
Attn: Eric Scheuermann
955 High st, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Scheuermann

I’m sending this proposal per your request for the completion of the Havenscourt
projects. DSA Appl, #01-111301 Temporary Classrooms. DSA Appl,# 01-111800
Temporary Dinning & DSA Appl,# 01-111714 New Classroom & Cafeteria building

Our hourly rate will be $ 90.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and
hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional $30.00 per hour.

These fee’s are needed to complete the new building portion of the project.
The original proposal /agreement dated March 10, 2010 was based on only the
temp portable classrooms & new buildings completion by august of 2012. It did
not include the temp cafeteria portable’s portion in which was constructed as a
phase 2 of 3 total phases in stead of two. As well as completing one year later
then the original proposal.

This will require approximately 440 additional Hours from mid July through
September’s closeout.

The primary inspector on this project will be Steve Pahl & our staff will
support this project on as needed basics.
The service will include coordination & monitoring of special inspectors,
observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project
related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above.

Project is to be closed out within 1 months of final punch list. Additional fees
will be charged @ present hourly rate for any additional work after the month.
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

$39,600

| am again looking forward to working with you &the team at OUSD.

Sincerely,
Jason R. Zalinski






AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT
ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Project Name Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom ﬂ

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.

Attachment | [_]Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
Checklist [CJworkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Informatigs

Contractor Name Jason Zalinski Agency’s Comact | vyason Zalinski

OUSD Vendor ID # | 1021892 Title DSA Inspector of Record

Street Address 2601 San Pablo Avenue City | Oakland I ataa Troa T7in 194612
Telephone 209-652-9453 Policy Expires 1 :

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes [ ] No 1 Worked as an wusl empoyee ¢ g Yes X No
OUSD Project # 07030

Date Work Will End By

Date Work Wil Begm (not more than 5 years from start date)

5-27-2010 12-31-2014

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $277,200.00
Pay Rate Per Hour (fHourly) | $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 39,600.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount
7710 County School Facilities 2079003835 6235 $39,600.00

and Routing (in order of appro\¥8teps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

Division Head Phone | Fax | 5105357082
Accounting N

. Date Approved
Signature

Generail Coun: nagement

Date Approved

Signature

Associate Superirt~=-i~=* E~nilitine Dlonnine and 1 ant

3 Signature Date Approved

President, Board

Date A d
4 Signature ate Approve

A999069.P001 Rev. 7/5/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT



Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Board Office Use: Legislative Flle Info.

File ID Number FO = 0+5 |

Committee Facilities

Introduction Date 5-4-2010 |
| Enactment Number | {0~ 07/(6
EnactmentDate | g~ (2 (O |

&

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facmtles Pl nagement
May 12, 2010

Professional Services Contract - Jason Zalinski - avenscourt New lassroom &
Cafeteria Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with
Jason Zalinski for Inspection Services at Havenscourt New Classroom &
Cafeteria Building Project in an amount not to exceed $237,600.00. The term
of this Agreement shall commence on May 27, 2010 and shall conclude upon
completion of the project, or permanent abandonment of the Project by the
District, June 30, 2013, whichever occurs first.

As required by the State of California, new construction, renovation and
addition projects at school sites involving structural, disabled access barrier
removal and fire/life safety elements must be inspected during construction by
an inspector certified by the Department of the State Architect (DSA).

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating {mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and speciatized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for

www ousd. k12 ca.us



v OAKLAND UNIFIED
=~ SCHOOL DISTRICT

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper tighting, functional raofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with
Jason Zalinski for Inspection Services at Havenscourt New Classroom &
Cafeteria Building Project in an amount not to exceed $237,600.00. The term
of this Agreement shall commence on May 27, 2010 and shall conclude upon
completion of the project, or permanent abandonment of the Project by the
District, June 30, 2013, whichever occurs first.

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

e Professional Services Contract including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



This Agreement is entered into between the Oakiand Unified School District (OUSD) and Jason Zalins '

CAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACILITIES CONTRACT

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Govemment Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in
financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR is specially tramned, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as
follows:

1.

Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference (“Services” or “Work™). .

Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 5-27-2010. The work shall be completed no later than 6-30-2013.
Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a totai fee not to

exceed Two hundred thirty-seven thousand, six hundred dollars and no cents {$237.600.00), This sum shail be for full
performance of this Agreement and includes ail fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited 1o, 1abor,
materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs.

if CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided unger this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit “A,”
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD.

OUSD shall not be fiable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for
OUSD, except as follows: NA .

Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to QUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD’s written approval of the Work, or the
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. Invoices fumished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form
acceptable to QUSD. All amounts pard by OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD.

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rcjected by District and in that case
must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and
OUSD has approved the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below.

»  Signed Agreement
¢  Workers' Compensation Certification
« Insurance Certificates and Endorsements

Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide alt equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of the
Agreement except: NA

CONTRACGTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services.

a. CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR s specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide the
Services reguired by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of
America, and all local laws, ordinances and regulations, as they may apply.

b. Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR represents that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a
professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of
its profession for services to California school districts.

Notices/invoicing: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered
during normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail {certified, retum receipt requested} with postage prepaid to the other party at the
address set forth below:

QUSD Representative: CONTRACTOR:

Name: Timothy_White Name: Jason Zalinski

Site /Dept.-__ Facilities Planning and Management Title: DSA Inspector of Record

Address: 955 High Street Address: 2601 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 947601 Qakiand, CA 94612

Phone: (510)879-3664 Phone: 209-652-9453

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice
of a change in address. CONTRACTOR shall supmit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the service, the
service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work.

Rev. 6/24/2009 Page 1 of 10



Professional Services Contract

8.

10.

Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature nomally provided
employees of OUSD andfor to which OUSD’s employees are normally entitied, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local
taxes or contributions, including unemployment mnsurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with
the sole authority for controliing and directing the performance of the details of the work, QUSD being interested only in the results
obtained.

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement for all professional service contracts over the informal bidding threshold (Public Contract Code
Section 20111). Contractors shali comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent
(10%) local and 10% small local and/or small iocal resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of
Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Qakiand in order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty
percent participation requirement. A copy of the District's S/SL/SLRBE Policy can be obtained for the QUSD website: www.ousd.k12.ca.us

a. For purposes of establishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SL/SLRBE Program only, informal professional
service contracts are valued at or under the current year’s threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111. (For 2009
the threshold is $76,700, subject to change in 2010). Al professional services contracts below the current threshold must include
outreach to certified local firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the solicitation.

b. Inlight of the twenty percent L/SL/SLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort
documentation is not necessary.

c. Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2) preference points. Three additional preference
points may be eamed at a rate of one point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the total
contract dollars attributable to local certified firms.

d. Joint Venture and Mentor Prolégé Agreements. If a professional services contractor s able to develop a Joint Venture or “Mentor-
Protégé’ relationship with a certified SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture partners will enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to eam credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé relationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protége relation are available upon request.

Insurance:

9.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR wifl maintain in
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

9.1.1 Workers’ Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggregate. CONTRACTOR's Workers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event
CONTRACTOR s self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Self-insure signed by Departmeni of Industrial
Relations Administration of Self-insurance, State of California.

9.1.2 CONTRACTOR's right to self-insure is subject to approval by the Distict. As a condition to such approval,
CONTRAGTOR shalt submit to the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said seif-
insurance.

9.1.3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shall not be limited to protection against claims arising from
bodily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resuiting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontractor's or sub~-CONTRACTOR's operations.

9.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not jess than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

9.2 General Liability and Automabile Liability Insurance pokcies shall be endorsed to provide the following:
0.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.
§.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance 1o any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any
claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit

1s brought.

9.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice to District of cancellation, non-renewal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be mailed to the following address:

Rev 6/24/2008



Professional Services Contract

11.

12.

14.

15.

16.

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent
Oakland Unified Schoo! District

Department of Facilities Planning and Management
955 High Street

QOakland, California 94601

9.4  Insurance shall be provided by an admitted California insurance company with a current Best's Key Rating of A minus (A-) or
better. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR shall maintain such coverage
continuousty throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a pericd of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, to
the effect that, should occurrences during the Agreement term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims
shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

9.5  Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annual aggregate limit or
provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual
aggregate limit shall be doubfe the occurrence or ciaims limits specified above.

9.6 Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage's above shall be furnished to District before commencing any operations under
this Agreement, with complete copies of policies promptly upon District request. Approval of the insurance by District shall not relieve
or decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR hereunder.

9.7  District may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to CONTRACTOR and without opportunity
lo cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District may, at its sole option, secure sufficient
insurance coverage to replace any required insurance coverage, which has lapsed, and CONTRACTOR hereby acknowledges its
Jiability to reimburse District for all costs associated with such replacement insurance coverage. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible
for any and all uninsured losses.

9.8 If CONTRACTOR is an association, joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or partnership shait be insured by
any one of the following methods:

9.8.1 Separate tnsurance policies issued with the association, joint venture or partnership as named insured; All insurance
policies required by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or partnership as named
insured; The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named insured on alf of the policies required by this
Agreement.

Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and cerificates necessary for the
performance of this Agreement.

Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
prior written consent of OUSD.

Anti-Discrimination. it is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal
and California laws including, but not fimited to, the Califomia Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by
all its subcontractor(s).

Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on
QUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are 1o use drugs on these sites.

Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees
from:

a. any and all claims or losses accruing or resuiting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR aiso agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its
elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement.
This provision survives termination of this Agreement ;

b. CONTRACTOR shail indemnify, defend, and hold District, its directors, officers, agents, employees and representalives harmless
from and against all claims, demands and judgments of any description arising out of or alleged to have arisen out of performance
or nonperformance of the services under this Agreement to the extent that such clams, demands and judgments are the resuit of
any error, omission or negligent act of CONTRACTOR or any person employed or agent engaged by CONTRACTOR.

¢. CONTRACTOR shall place in its sub contracting / sub-consulting agreements and cause its sub-contractors / sub-
CONTRACTORS to agree to indemnities, defense and insurance obligations in the exact form and substance of those contained
herein, each naming the District as an additional beneficiary or insured.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shalt have all right, titie
and interest in said matters, including the right lo secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/for patent of said matter in the

Rev. 6/24/2009



Professional Services Contract

18.

20

21

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans,
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters,
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, sofiware, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with the
Services performed under this Agreement. Al works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.

Suspension of Work: District may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR, in writing, to suspend, defay or interrupt the Work, far such
periods of time as District may determine, in its sole discretion. Suspension shall be effected by delivery to CONTRACTOR of notice
of suspension specifying the extent to which performance of the Work under the Agreement is suspended, and the date upon which
suspension becames effective, which shall be no less than seven (7) calendar days from the date the notice of suspension is
delivered.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a viofation of the Agreement.

Termination: QUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement
for cause should CONTRACTOR fait to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure
the required services from another contractor. if the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as
expressly provided herein.

OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that QUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD’s evaluation may include,
without limitation-

a. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and
each of theswr performance.

b. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD'’s financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This reguirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of QUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/herfits knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of inlerest between
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change will be brought to OUSD’s attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 ef seq.
and Section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of Cafifornia, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD of this information.

Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or wntten. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

Litigation: If any litigation is initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable
attorney’s fees and costs. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA and is governed by the laws of the State of California.

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to CONTRACTOR untit it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee.

Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts
together shall be construed as one document.

Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference

Rev. 6/24/2009



Professional Services Contract

D UrilFDJ SCHVISTRICT

regi#€nt, Board of Edéatior Date
Supermtendent

2L

2 ; ,
Sedretanf; - ate
Board of Education

7 =%y

Assistant Superintendent, Date
Department of Facilities Planning and Management

Rev. 6/24/2009

CONTRACTOR
YY) o zb
Contractgr Signalure Date

Jﬂw@ 22 Zalmnak]

Print Name, Title



EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

ScopPE OF WORK

Contractor Name: JASON ZALINSKI

Billing Rate: Two hundred thirty-seven thousand, six hundred dollars and no cents ($237,600.00).

Description of Services to be Provided

Consultant will provide inspection services in accordance with the guidelines set forth by the Division of the
State Architect and mandated by the State of California for public school construction and improvement at the
Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project located at Havenscourt Middie School ,1390-
66" Avenue, Oakiand, California, 94621.

COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:

As full compensation for services (as outlined in Appendix A) performed, Consultant shall be paid $30.00 hour
for DSA certified and approved project inspection in an amount not to exceed a fee Two hundred thirty-seven
thousand, six hundred dolars and no cents ($237,600.00).

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:

Reimbursable expenses, if any, will be included in the basic compensation amount, and there shall be no
additional reimbursable expenses paid as a part of this contract.

APPENDIX A

Rev. 6/24/2009 Page 6 of 10



Professional Services Contract

e« SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES

1.1

Criteria: Work shail be performed in accordance with all applicable and most current codes, Jaws, regulations, and
professional standards, including, but not limited to, applicable District design criteria. The services performed under this
Agreement may be part of a school building project funded in whole or in part by Leroy F. Greene State School Building
Funds (E.C. 17700). Therefore, the Consultant’s full compliance with the applicable Disabled Veterans’ Business
Enterprise (DVBE) regulations promulgated by the State Allocation Board, for Greene Act funding, is mandatory. As
required by the State Allocation Board regutations, the Consultant’s satisfactory compliance shall be determined by the
District and shall be a condition precedent to the execution of this Agreement or payment of any amounts by the District
hereunder. The Consultant shall remain continuously in compliance with sai¢ DVBE regulations during the entire term of
this Agreement.

1.2 Inspector shall provide, as authorized in advance by District and in the manner described below, the following construction phase
inspection services to District:

Rev 2-5-2010

1.2.1

122

1.2.3

Services under this Agreement are to provide assurance that the Project is built according to the approved
construction documents so that the Division of the State Architect, Office of Regulation Services (DSA/ORS)
can verify the Project work when complete.

The duties of Consultant will include all activities required to develop and maintain personal knowledge of the
Project work, generally including the following: preparing reports, maintaining codes, documents, submittals and
records, developing and maintaining a field check list and Work Progress Charts, reviewing as-built drawings,
change order proposals and requests for payment, reporting Project delays, performing Project close-out
procedures, and all other tasks required to be performed by a "Project Inspector” under Title 24, Part |, of the
California Code of Regulations, and as required by the Education Code “Field Act”.

Services will include, but shall not be limited to, the following:

1231 Maintaining copies of the most recent relevant Title 24 buildng codes and
interpretive manuals at the job site for the duration of the Project. The code shall include, at a
minimum: (1) the State Uniform Plumbing Code; (2) the State Uniform Mechanical code; (3)
the State and National Electric Code {s], (4) the State Uniform Building Code; and (5) the
State Accessibility Standards and Interpretive Regulations;

1232 Studying and analyzing the Construction Contract and the Contract Documents, and
notifying the Architect and District project manager immediately of any inconsistencies and/or
perceived omissions in the Contract Documents;

1.233 Maintaining records at the site In an orderly manner, including the Construction
Contract and approved Contract documents, Addenda, Supplements, Change Orders, Fiefd
Orders, structural and utility records, submittals, correspondences, approved shop drawings
and all reports hereinafter required.

1.2.34 Reviewing portions of the Project work which require testing of materials or systems,
including verification that testing and/or engineering laboratories and/or individuals are
qualified to undertake required tests.

1.2.35 Inspecting all materials delivered to the Project site for conformance with Contract
requirements; verification of special inspections when applicable; requiring that materials be
stored so that they will neither snterfere with the Project work no incur damage from weather
or other causes,

1.2.386 Notifying District and Architect of questionable materials andfor workmanship, as
needed, to allow remedial action to be taken, in circumstances where Consultant believes he
is not qualified to judge the acceptance of such materials and for work;

1.2.37 Attending all Project meetings;
1.2.38 Mantain a photographic record of activities and conditions at the Project site.
1.2.39 Tracking labor performed and materiafs used in any unit cost and/or cost-plus type of

work, reporting data to the Architect and District;
12.3.10 Developing and utllizing a Field check List including all Project work divided by trade;

Page 7 of 10



Professional Services Contract

B

1.2.3.11

Receiving a Progress Schedule, in a form approved by the Architect, detailing start and finish
date for Project work; updating the Schedule weekly to reflect Project progress; alerting
District and the Architect of departures from the Schedule and/or conditions that may cause
Project delays;

1.2.3.12 Prepare three series of reports, including:

Rev. 2-6-2010

1.2.3.43

1.2.3.14

1.2.3.15

1.2.3.16

1.2.3.17

1.2.3.18

1.2.3.19

1.2.3.12.1 Daily Diary Reports’

Reports to be created daily to Include: (a) the
approximate number of workers in each craft or trade; (b) identification of visitors to the site;
(c) any observations of the Consultant and/or Architect, (d) general weather conditions; (e)
Project status; (f) deviations from the plans and specifications (if any) and corrective action
required regarding same; (g) persons notified of any corrective actions deemed necessary,

1.2.312.2 Semi-monthly Reports:  Reports shali be submitted on 1* and 16" day of each month of
Project work;
1.2.3.12.3 Verified Progress Reports: Reports to be submitted as required by Title 24, and provided to

DSA on required form, following review by the Architect; Inspector must provide the Verified
Progress Reports to Architect, in typed format, forty-eight hours prior to the date of required
transmission to DSA.

The inspector shall be famifiar with the Testing and Inspection Sheet (“T&! Sheet”) issued for the
Project by the DSA and shall request special deputy inspectors as necessary and order special test as
required by the T&l Sheet, the District or the DSA. The Inspector shall transmit all such samples to the
Laboratory for analysis upon completion of all such test and special inspection. The Inspector shall
retain a copy of all results and shall transmit a copy of all results and each test or inspection to the
DSA, the Project Architect, the Project Manager and the District.

The District and all Districts projects are "drug-free” and “smoke-free” workplaces and, as such, require
that all persons at the Project sites (including the Consultant) be subject to the requirements mandated
by California Government Code Sections 8350, et seq. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires
that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of anty property or service
from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, in that respect, comply with
certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free Workplace Act provides that each
contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject to suspension of the payments or
termination for failure to comply with such Act. The Consultant shall cause the removal of any
personnel working on the Project site in violation of the Act.

Providing notice of specific benchmarks during the course of construction to DSA, the State Fire
Marshall (‘SFM”}., the District and the Architect, including (1) forty-eight hours notice of the date
Project work will be started where the work is under the jurisdiction of DSA; (2) forty-eight hours notice
of the date on which the first foundation trench will be complete and ready for footing forms; {3) forty-
eight hours notice of the first pour of concrete; (4) notice of any suspension of Project work for a period
greater than two weeks; (5)forty-eight hour notice of when any new phase of work is to be started,
including (a) structural steel; (b) wood framing; (¢} tathe and plaster; (d) painting; and (e) title work; (6)
forty-eight hour notice of the first or principal tests electric, water, gas and / or sewer pipes; (7) nofice
of any hazard to persons or properly, such as the occurrences of any serious accident, fire or failure of
any form work or scaffolding, immediately upon such occurrences, (8) any comments regarding
conflicts in work, and suggestions made by official representatives of DSA, SFM, public authorities,
utility companies, or the District;

Issuing notices of non-compliance to the Contractor, with copies to the Architect and the District, for
any deviations from the requirements of the Contract Documents, and preparation of a log of all
discussions of such deviations. Consultant shall take special care to insure that he/she does not issue
instructions to the Contractor that wili result in claim for extra compensation or a ctaim for an extension
in the time of Contract completion;

Verification that all subcontracted work is done by licensed subcontractors who are listed in the
Contract Documents and/or specially approved by the District.

Allowing changes from contract Documents to proceed only when either a full Change Order is in place
or upon receipt of a Preliminary Change Order, based upon DSA informal approvals or at the direction
of the District.

Participation in the Change Order approval process by reviewing proposed changes to the work and
assisting in determining the appropriate cost and time impact of the change;

Page 8 of 10



Professional Services Contract

»

Y s

“

1.2.3.20

1.2.3.21

1.2.3.22

1.2.3.23

1.2.3.24

1.2.3.25

Comparing Contractor's monthly request for payment with the Schedule of Values by Confractor and
approved by Architect to determine that the request is consistent with work completed; certify or
recommend denial of the request for payment and forward to Architect for action;

Inspecting on a weekly basis, of “As-Built Drawings™ annotated daily by of a current set of plans and
specifications which incorporate all changes, revisions and clarifications received from Architects; final
review, approval and transmission of final As-Built Drawings to Architect at Project Completion;

Reporting of any Project delays, including provision of a report to Architect and District fufly outlining
the status of the Project and the reason for delay, and listing missing items and incomplete work;

Creating a punchlist of items to be adjusted at Project Substantiai Completion; transmission of
punchlist to Architect and District for,

Confirming that Fire Life Safety and electronic grounding tests have been successfully completed.

Assuring that at a Project Completion all traning manuals, guarantees and exira stock items are
received by the District.

1.2.3.26 Undertaking additional related tasks as directed by the District.

Notice: This page includes two separate forms.

Directions:

Rev, 2-5-2010

Page 9 of 10






APR. 5. 2010 4:397M

RICO PRITZER PIRES INSURANCE

MO 7 9 | P ”
U P! .3
- Bhar e 2OV
ACORE- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ giom | -
PRODICER THIS CERTIFICATE (S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONPERS NO RIGKTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
Rico, Pfitzer, Pizen & Assoc. HOLOER, THIS CERTIRICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
».0. pox 129 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,
Guatine GA 95322
Phona: 209-854~2000 Fax: 209-95¢-2520 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSVRED AUNERA oA
RERREE
Jasop § Barbara Zalinaki HRERS,
2518 Bhiells Road pgmord
Newman Ch 93360 X
YQURER E:
COVERAGES
THE FOLICIER DF MELRANCE |HATED a0 HIVE BEBN F2UED TO THE INAUINED NAMRS ABOVE FOR THE BOKYY SERI00 EOIGATED. HOTWTWSTAmS
-y v R 6CT 10 Wt 1163 CEATIFICATE MAY EE 53UE0 O}
WAY PERTAIM, THE ORIED FY THE POURES PN 18 BRFEET T Akh THE TERVD, ERCALIEIONS AN COMTITICNS BF BuCh
PALICER. AEDUGET BY bAX) GLARMS.
h—i s TYPE OF BEURAITE pOLICY HyMRER ’&’?‘f’ﬁmm m vehTy
CEHERAL LANLTY PACH ORCURRENGE + 1,000,000
ALz %] ctwnoncnmwumm 2084409539 08/03/09 08/68/10 | meummiriumerst § 300,000
Lt WADE o0aR MED 64 (Y toc persad) : 10,000
PRREONAL B AR RNRY t 1,000,000
2NN, ACSREOATF i 2,000,000
@A AJGREGATE LIMIT APPLSE PER: IROSUCTE - COMPION AGE ¢ 2,000,000
ASTOMOOK R LIABRATY COMERED BiHE LT .
A )X |x |wvuno 2084412408 08/03/09 08703710 P
AL G srice BOLY VY s
SORBED AITCE Por pumrd
MRER AJTOE
- Boot ke 1 1000000
PROPORIY GAMAGE '
Fosaethan
ARMSLASAITY AP10 ONLY + 64 ACCIDENT 1
q Y NUTD T e iy
Ao oxY xa 1%
SXCESEYNORTLLA ALY | Bicw $
F] Qoeun D AN E AOGRAOAE s
&
PEDUETIE ; ]
RETGHTION t l s
:m P i B VR ACCIBENT ¥
XA 4 OGS A RUALOVES s
e, SontiRe Latky
LPECOS PROVISONS foew, it 4 OXEEATE- POLCT 4887 3
oruen i
3
|
g
ADosD 2EPIGIL P

Representatives, inaluding @XK/MoCazthy,

Additional Insured Dimtxict, ita Directors, OFficers, Euployaos, Agents &

GERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Onkland Uaified Qchowl Diastric
Dept.of Fnoll.Plam.& Magnt.
Timothy 2. White, Aszst,Epr.
958 High Strast

Caklangd CA 54601

BROAHD MY UF i ADDVE DESGRIBED MRJICHES BE GRE TRE

SRR 0 L 10 prownms

DATE THFRGT,
HGTICE TO THE CERYTFAATE HOLOKR MAIZED TO THE LEFT, BUT FARITRE 1000 50 a5akk

ACORD 23 (2001/08}




APR.5.2010 4:40PM RICO PFITZER PIRZS 1uSURANCE

v

KO, 795

P.

voar &

IMPORTANT

f the certificats holder iz an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must e endorsed. A statement
on this cettificate doas not confer rights to the certificste holder i fisy of such endorsemant{g).

it SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and condiiians of the policy, certain policies may
raquire an endorsement. A statemant on this certificate does not confar rights to tha certificate
holder in fieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

Tha Certificata of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute g contract between
the Issuing insuren(e), authorized reprasentative o produter, and the certificate holder, nor doss it
afiirmativaly or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policias listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)







